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September 28, 1946

Mr. Walter Wilson
Berkshire Farm Agency
E. Chatham, New York

Desr oir:
I have been informed by lr. Edward Mayehoff that you
are interestéd in obtaing a cony of SHAKER FURNITURE
by E. Andrews.
We can offer two copies as follows:
Andrews, E. SHAKER FURNITURE - Nale Univ. Press
1937, mint copy in

dust Jjacket $20.00

"o i n 1937, very good copy
in dust jacket $25.00

lMir. Mayehoff tells me that he guoted & copy to you priced
at $10.00. This wss a misquotation as he did not get the

prover information foom us before guoting the price to you. !

If you would like either of these we shall be fery glad to
order it for you.

Hoping that we may have the pleasure of serving you in the
future.

Very truly yours,
7

'

Egtekle Levine



April 28, 1947

Mr. austin Halgat
Hew Lebanon
8.9 vork

Dear ¥r. BRalghts

Walter Wilson told zs that you have published a
very interesting Look oun Lebanon Valley and I would
like to know the title and where [ can purchsse a

CODYa ) :

I do not krow whether you are familiar with the plans
that we have for the South Pamlily Shaker property and
perhaps you will be interested in the enclosed brochure
telling about it. :

Very truly yours,

Jerome Count




ARTICLES ON BH&KERS

‘New York Library - 5th ovenue
Dec, .l, 1946

' May 1945-april 1946: * DA >,
\ ; ‘NOTES BY THE WaY - M. MaRSHaLL, Nation, “ugust 4, 1945

!

July 1929-June 1941:

atic schogl administration

SHaKER HEIGHTS, OHIO - Demo
q/ ' in prowgice: staRf Council. a. K,
Loomis, Wlementary Rechool Journal,

Departmen™of Educ«atdgn, University

of “hicago.
3 ' DYING SECT HOLDS COMMUNIST CREED - G. L. Cutton, Christiun 4

Century, Nov. <0, 1940

v/ " FROM MILLENNI.L CHURCH TO GIFT SHOPPE - W, E. Garrison, 9(
Christiun Century, spril 16, 1941

’ ~ n/ |
{ SH4KER »RT - Time, aug. &g19m<?,%fr$ﬁ' Q{)

July. 1937-June 1939:

L COMMUN&L oRCHITECTURE OF THE SH&KERS - E. D. “ndrews, Magazine :
( \ : of art, Dec. 1927, smerican felder-tion §2:>1
b /(. 3) of “rts, Barr Bldg., Farragut “guare,

Washington, D. C, . |
o LaST OF THE SHu4KERS - Newsweek, Feb. 12, 1929

lfud/ SHAKER SONGS - E. D. uhdrews, Musical wuarterly, G. “chirmer, fne.y
¥’ 2 E 43rd St., NY

July 18&5-June 1337: ‘ _ ‘ ' -
INDI N, BHARER3. OF PLCIFIC WORTHWEST - (religion) S. E. Ober, 'y !
) May, 1926 '

¢ aad :
THEY WHO SHOOT THE STaRS: THREE GREsT EXPERIMENTS IN COMMUNAL

| O EXISTENCE, M. F. Knight, Christian Science Monitor, Feb. 5, 1976,
Bos ton, Mass.

July 193&-June 1235:
: AMERICAN COMMONIST EXPERIMENT - S. Hodgson, Contemporepy feview, 4
l Leonard ©cott Pub. Co., 249 " 13th
ot., N. Y. J. Pco't “idgett « Yeorge
Peabody Gooch, Eds., Sept. 1923

o LaST OF THE SH4KERS - Lit. Digest, aug. 6, 1932 i
Jan. 1929-Jure 193%: | g

(1 FURNITURE OF THE SH&KERS - W. &. Uyer, douse Beautiful, ay, 1929%
1915-1918:

{ ViaR-TIME USES FOR THE SH.KER COLONIES-Strve¥, Dec. 15, 1917, apr.
Y EOR 20, 1918 Lpf -




'1910-1914:
INDIaN SH4KERS - Lit Digest, March 7, 1914

NEW HaMPSHIRE SH4KER VILLAGE - Canterbury Spectator. Outlook, “an.
3, 1914 :
3

NEW RELIGION sMONG THE WEST COsST INDI&NS - E. &, Yper. Overland,
Dec. 1910

PASSING OF THE SHKER - v. M. Thompson, Hurp Bazasur, JYune, 1910

SHAKER SOCIETY oN‘'EXPERIMENT IN SOCI.LISM - P. U. Bouve, “ew “ng. N,
aug. 1910

1890-1899: ,
SH4KER WOOING - Mrs. Eve Wilder McGlasson Brodhead, Hurp Weekly, N. Y.
June 20, 1891 '

. SH4KER COMMUNITY - Reeve, J. K. New Eng M, May 1892




December 28, 1948

Federation of Arts
Rarr Building
Farmgut Square
¥ashington, D. C. v

Gentlemen:

¥ill you plesse smnd me lwo coples of the Decesber, 1977
MAGAZINE OF ART coniaining the article COMMUNAL AFCHITECTURE
OF THE SHAKERS.

if there is sny charge, reimbursement »ill be mede by
return mail.

Very truly yours,

L2~
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BOOKSELLERS TO THE WORLD
586 FIFTH AVENUE - NEW YORK 19, N. Y.

Wlfpf}aﬂe Bﬁyam‘ 9-5700

March 29, 1947

Mr. Jerome Count
285 Madison Avenue
New York, N. Y.

Dear Sir:

m Referring to your inquiry, we wish to advise you that we
received the following quotations:

Andrews - Shaker Furniture, Yale University Press 1937. /
about as new d.w. very small d.w. subject to
prior sale. Price $22.50.

We greatly appreciate your decision on the subject at your
earliest convenience, as the book is subject to previous sale.

Very truly yours,
BRENTANO!'S

ﬁ/T/L

Alexander Malitsky
Fine Arts Department
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May 5, 1947

Ihe Literary Mart

8 East 33rd Street »,

New York 16, New York

Gentlemen:

" Enelosed yo: will find check in the sum of §5.00 N
to cover cost of one copy of "THE BIODGEAPHY OF A

SPORTSMAN" by aAustin D. Haight.

If you canuot get me a copy, plesse refund $5.00 . :
in thirty dayse X

Very truly yours,

Jerome Count




TELEPHONE, WEST LEBANON 135-A

AUSTIN D. HAIGHT

May 1,1947. NEW LEBANON CENTER, N. Y.

Mr.Jerowe Count,

Shaker Village Work Camp,
285 liadison Avenue,

New York.

Dear Mr.Count:

Your letter of April 28th has been received and I
thank you for the foulder relative to your camp.

The book Mr.Wilson told you about was brought out
some years ago under the title of "The Biography Of A Sportsman
by Thomas Y.Crowell Company.] have been advised that there are no

more copies available through the publisher.However,I did obtain

- S—

’:;(u ) ﬁﬁo copies a short time ago through The Literary Wart,8 East 33rd.
'4‘; Strect,New York 16,N.Y.
There is no hiaLorig@l vaelue to it other than the
advent.res of a boy who grew up in the Lebanon Valley.

{ =,

\ (/"’
2,0

b (boites. /,/‘;s@/gfﬁ &

Very truly yours,



EDWIN H. FROST
27 Morsemere Place

Yonkers 3, N. Y. Oct 24

Desar sir:
I have a few 0ld newspaper euttings, etc about the

Shaker Colony and Village dated about 100 or so years ago which I
want to sell, I ean send these to you on approval and if I sesm

to adks too much I ecan take less, as I am very amxious to dispose
of them. Also I have a rars little wook about Pittsfield dated about
100 years ago,lto sell. May I send these ltems to you on approval?
Pleass uss enelosed card for reply. Thank you.

Vary truly,
E H Frost



N @he New Bork Times

TIMES SQUARE, NEW YORK 18, N. Y.
o LACKAWANNA 4-1000

March 10, 1949

Dear Jay:

Unhappily, I misplaced the first copy
of the Shaker articles you asked for. Miss Acton

- has graciously recopied them. Enclosed are two

AL L

copies of the three items.
Did you get squared away satisfactorily -

in your arrangements with Miss Shortt re a nurse?
Is there anything further you would like me to do

in this matter?

With regards,

Vr. Jerome Count,
285 Madison Avenue,
New York, N. Y.

Enc.lo 2.

DHG.A
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NICHOLS & STONE COMPANY

1857

TRADE MARK REG.

Vr. Jerome Count
285 Madison Avenue
New York 173 N. Y.

A
| M \
Jqﬁ“ f Dear Mr.

ESTABLISHED

EDMUND L. NICHOLS
PRES. & TREAS.

ahi’ gHUmE of wrnbﬁﬂr @]’létirg i o CARLTON E. NICHOLS

VICE PRES.

PHILIP R. COLEMAN

GARDNER, MAss. U.S.A. | ol

LINDSAY E. HAINES

TELEPHONE - 2770 \ CREDIT MANAGER

March 2L, 1952

Acknowledging receipt of your letter of March 20th, we are pleased
to give you the address of our New York representative, which is as

follows.

Mr. Harry A. Noonan
1340 Beach 12th <treet
Far Rockaway, New York

We might mention, however, that it is very doubtful as to the
possibility of making up a guantity of chairs of a design to be

submitted by you.

for our regular patterns.
policy to sell only through

We are having all we can do to take care of orders
might mention, also, that it is our
furniture stores.

However, Mr. Noonan will be glad to give you all information you

desire,

RICE LEADERS
oF THE WO RLD
R ASSOCIMIS ON
eprasents High Standing.in
Neime Broduct- Tolicy

Very truly yours

NICHOLS 4 STONE COMPANY

BY li, Zg éEZZé;EE!ZZZE::

P. R, Coleman ;;



April 20ih,

P
<&
!
»n

Hichols and Btone Coi, : HE
Gardper, HMass, i\

B&&r Sirs:_

Bince receiiing your letter of March

) Ath, i neve talked with ¥Mr. Hocman and you have, no
- doubt, heard fron him by now.

AT Hr. muuan‘a_ suggeab 10&1,_ I am en-
closing & sketch showing the tjpe chgir 1 sam interes-
ted in, with specifications. The zketch is “Juvh, but

" with the details sdded, it should be suffiefient for you

to be able to give as & price.

: Please give me & price for the arm chair
end another without aras. Of course, ¥here arms &1s
eliminated, the front posis wili termibate just above
the seat, and the turnings above that point will be
eliminated.

I do noi know z8 yet vwhat casntities 1
will want, but would like a guotstion inm uwnits of 100,
up to say 5GC per annum.

Very truly yours,

Jderome Count



SPECIFBATIONS: brm Chglir - Dimensions are approximete

Seat: Rush (we may wish to substitute weboing, but for the present
you ca&n Cigure on rush).

1-1/8" dismeter, maximum. 38-1/2" high at rear; 26" at front.

Rear posts bent elightly backward just above the seet; and
tzpered slightly toward the top finial.

i

Rear end front posts lean sliightly owtward toward the sides. s

Front post is turned zs indieated in sketch, inserted through
./, hole drilled in arm and mounted witk a glued-on button at
/ the top of the post. Buttom is approximatelyld/2" in agam.

8lats: Shaped snd be'ﬁ. to pattern, approx. 1/8" thick, 2-1/4" wide
ms.ximom.

Arms: Shaped to battern; 15" long, and 2-1/2" meximum width.
Fungs: Standard

H&."’UI‘E Maple or Birch.

™
i

Construction: 41l joints glued. Top slat Pbegged into post.

Streight Chsair

Same 28 above, except, owit srme and end front posts just zbaove seat



NICHOLS & STONE COMPANY

EDMUND L. NICHOLS
PRES. & TREAS.

ESTABLISHED “The g-lnmg of Winvdsor Chaixs"’ s CARLTON E. NICHOLS

1857 VICE PRES.

PHILIP R. COLEMAN

GARDNER, MAss., U.S.A. EAtEs MARNGER
TRADE MARK REG. LINDSAY E. HAINES
' TELEPHONE - 2770 AT AR

April 29, 1952

Mr., Jerome Count
900 Delmar—Rterd,-
St. Louis 3. i i

Dear Mr. Count:

Acknowledging receipt of your letter of the 20th
in which you enclosed sketch of the type of chair you are interested inj,
as stated hefore, we really are not in a position to do any special work

r— ——e

at this time, We wish to thank you for the oppertunity to quote, but

feel we must pass this up.
We are enclosing our catalog which shows our complste

line of chairs, which are the only ones we can make at the present time.

Very truly yours

NICHOL3 & STONE GOMPANY

Ny w N /,z.ww

Catalog N/P P. R. Coleman

@&;‘Mbﬂ/’km ber ‘

Hok 5/12/52 - As you will note, we addressed this letter 1?correct1y
so it was returned to us today. This explains to you
the reason for the delay in receiving a reply to your

letter of the 20th.
- 5 NICHOLS & STONE CO.

RICE LEADER:‘V*\\ \ut y _i (C \\ > \w F) /r €
OF THE WORLD 9, 4 e A

socnggax L e
He MJ&:}# tandtfwﬂ'f \[ e =
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Mgy 20th, 1952

£

' Reedsboro Chair Co.,
!.edmuj Vt.

Dear 8irs:

¥Would you please advise mmmr
you would be m:nrted in produecing a
of slat-back chairs rdi defi;
,-m]ﬁbe Mﬂed ym.  They would"
. ngh, or mnh and the seats of either rus
. Ve do not know, es yet, what g

1d went, but if ve started doimg busi
a!.th you, we would fa on indefinively. AB nesr as
I can estimste it, I would say that we would begin
I&ih about 500 chairs :nr‘m

- n If you are i,nt#rutqd in this business,
-rﬁmnlatmhwﬂ will submit the

the same time, I maa reei. i

send me & catalogue of mMmmhrmw, to-
geﬂnr with the _wiwz.

Jerome Count



July 25, 1954

lir. Cherles Thompson
Uld Bennington Wooderafters i

Bennington, Vt.
Dear Mr. Thompson:

I enjoyed my visit with you last week very much
and I hope that you end Mr. Hadeau will be cbh
to cone over some time end see our projects. :
the meantime, I am enelosing a eopy or tho rouar
-mh deseribes our unuuu.

As you will see from tho -torial, e, m,
trying to contribute in a smell way to continue
some of the Shaker tnditm of mﬂmtp. ‘

- My ,hut 'ishu nsau; ror :mr succeses in this
~ venture, and we will do everything we can to help
tnrthcr ‘your objectives. .

‘ Buoorol,y yours,

. Jerome Count
Je.rd
enel,



_ BB s

Winteg Address:
285 MADISON AVE.
0

NEW YORK

o |
et

Dear Friend:

Murray Hill 4-6561

8
V

August, 1953

The annuel "Open House" at historic Shaker
Village will feature operating Workshops in
which teen-agers produce authentic reproducw
tions and adaptations of well-=known products
formerly made in the Shaker communities. Among
these items are replicas of the famous oval
carriers which our villagers are now producing
after several years of research and experimen-
tation, Other items include hand woven ruge
and placemats contalning patterns adapted from
original Shaker textiles. Sugared nuts and
other confectlons, made according to old Shaker
recipes, along with art work, ceramlics and
wild blueberry Jam, will be placed on sale dur-
ing Guilded Tours conducted by teen-agers,

Gulded tours will begin at 6 P.M. and con-
tinue until the famous Chalr Shop Theatre 1s
opened for the evening performance at & PeM.
At this time the Performing Workshops of the.
Village will present a review of their work of
the summer including authentic versions of
Shaker dances and muslc, the all-camp Chorus
of 100 volces, modern dance and madrigal groups.
The Guest of Honor for the evening will be
Shaker Brother Ricardo Belden. Reservations
should be made by telephone ( Leb. Springs 132
F. 2 ) or writing the Camp Secretary.

lncerely yours,
cg’gaﬁa'z q/ifl’ags (Wo'z/; éan%_ | 8' E;W:m'w;‘ F"ylﬂ e fO%TGM-Aye?'S

‘ Count
PITTSFIELD, MASS
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i |
Old Bennington Woodcrafters, Inc.

-’

THE LICENSED MANUFACTURER

Bennington, Vermont Telephone 9014
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Old Bennington Woodcrafters, Inc.

THE LICENSED MANUFACTURER

Bennington, Vermont Telephone 9014

August 10, 1u56

RetailPrice List of Shaker Reproductions

201  Hound Stand $ 29.50 :
202 Sewing Stand 24,50
203 Desk 89,50
204 Drop leaf Table 69.50
101 Rocker 49,50
105 3ide Chair 35,00



B == 1127 PINE ST,

. ST.LOUIS 1, MO.
.I CH.1-3431

OB ATA S TUDI O I N C.

September 2, 1965

Mre Jerry Count

Shaker Work Room

Route 20

New Lebanon, Massachusetts

Dear Mr. Count:

Just a note of appreciation for your kind assistance and
approval to photograph and measure your furniture.

We have chosen five pieces at this time for working into
kit form with final approval to come from Sears.

#1 Cupboard chest (18L40) upstairs room

#2 Kitchen cabinet (1805) your house
#3 Wall cupboard (small) (1800) your house
#li Desk sewing table (1840) your house

#5 Pedestal table (1820) your house

We would appreciate and willingly pay you for writing a
brief history of each of these pleces including approxi-
mate date made, material used, finish applied and how
each piece fit into the Shaker culture.

Sincerely,
Obata Studios Inc.

~
\

S I s~
A ; /v &

Carl Schlinger
Chief Industrial Designer

cs/bf



September 7, 1765

Mr. Carl Schlinger

Chiefl Industrisl Designer
Obsta Studie Inc.

1127 Pine St,

St. Louis 1, Mo.

Dear Mr. Scilinger:

1 huve your letler of ke 2nd and would be glud to co-operate
further, Hovever, before doing so I would like your reply on the
fellwoing points: '

‘1. Specifically what "eredits” and in what form will they be
. glven by Sears in promotion of these kits?

2. What will be the basis of payment for the writtem infor-
mation you wish me to prepare? In the interest of acc-
uragy it will be necessary to give esch item considersble
study and 1 want te know just how mueh time I can afferd
%o put in on it.

Sincerely,

Jerome Count,
Directer

Je/j
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1127 PINE ST.
I ST.LOUIS 1, MO,
CH.1-1710

OB ATA STUDI O S§ I N C .
September 17, 1965

Mr, Jerome Count, Director
Shaker Village Work Group
Post Office Box

Pittsfield, Massachusetts

Dear Mr, Count:

I am writing on behalf of Mr. Carl Schlinger with reference to a
credit line for the use of your fine furniture.

We will be happy to express credit to you in any way you desire,

As an example, recently we did a catalog in which we used photographs
from many locations - a typical credit read, "Photos from Old Sturbridge
Massachusetts Community of Living History".

Please inform us as to the words you wish us to use in your behalf,
Cordially yours,

OBATA STUDIOS INCORPORATED

{ & q ;
\)1/1)&,' ﬁéiﬁzyégfb{fi;zj

Jim Rapport

CC; Mr, Carl Schlinger



Septeaber 22, 1965

OBATA Studios Inc.
1127 Fine St.
St. Louis 1, Mo. d

-

(¢ \( A%

| |

ATTENTION: Mr. Jim Rapport

In reply to your lettcr of September 17, we note that you
have not answered our inquiry concerning the basis for payment
to have us supply the necessary information concerning the
bistory of each furniture item.

Please advise us concerning this aspect.

. The wording of the credit can read, "Photeos from Mt.

Lebanon Shaker Village, The Teen-aAge Historic Restoration".

Sincerely yours,

Jerome Count,
Director

Jis



Octobar 28, 1965

Shelter furniture items siould read: “Photos from Mi. Lebanon
Shaker Village, The Teon-ige Historie Hestoration”,

This will dso comfirm oy agresuent to furnish the
necessary information tc avthenticate the pieces and your
agresuent to compensate me &t the rate of 375. per day for a
maximm of two days., I understand you plan to use the small
kitehen cupboard and the oval pscdestal table. Please let me
know on what date you will need the historical data.

Sincerely _yourn,

Jerome Count, Director
Jitmr




1127 PINE ST.
i ST.LOUIS 1, MO,
CH.1-3431

O B A T A A N D A S S§S G €T A TE S

November kL, 1965

Mr, Jerome Count, Director
Shaker Village
Pittsfield, Massachusetts

Dear Mr, Count:

This will serve as authorization for you to complete the
research on the oval table and the small kitchen cup-
board at §75.00 per day for two days.

We would appreciate receiving the authentications by Nov-
ember 15, 1965 if this date is convenient with you.

Sincerely,
Obata Studios Inc.

ol
<:;ﬂﬁji

Carl Schlinger

Megr. Industrial Design

Cs/of



November 5, 1965

Mr. Carl Sculinger
Mgr. ledustrial Desigm
Obata aad Associates
St. Louis, Mot

Dear Mr. Schlinger:

Enclosed you will find two statements of research
sutheaticeting the oval table and smell kitehem cupboerd
referred to in your letter of November ,Lth,

Actually the project proved to be more time con-
suming than we had plamned, since it included some checking
in the NHetional Gallery of Art in Washington (when I ves
there), but I am still willing to stay with the origimal ber-
gain of & fee of §75. per day for two days., Would you meed
a bill from me, or will you just have the check sent? It
ghould be made out to me persomally.

I am enclosing a photograph of a drawing (mede es
part of a WPA research project in the 1930's) which comes
frem the collection of the American Index of Design in the
National Gellery of Art. My reason for including this is
that you will mote the drawers are somevhat different tham
the omes you photographed. It is my beliel that the drawers
in our piece are not the original amnd are mot up to the stan-
dard of eraftsmenship and design of the drawers wiich were
originally made for tiis table, If a kit should be marketed

by Sears Hoebueck, it would bDe more authentic if you used the

drawers on the enclosed photograph as a model,

Sincerely yours,

Jerome Count,
JG:mr Director




VAL PLDES
Authentication of Shaker source

The identi‘l;.y of the Shaker member who made this oval table cannot be determined

at this time, It is believed to have been produced in the late 1800's, when there
had already been a merked decline in standards of craftsmanship and design among

the Shaker people. Yet its pristime purity of classic Sheker design and the high
order of meticulous craftsmanship required in its procuction, points unmistekably

to the fact that it was the product of one of the surviving master craftsmen who
vere still members of the order, although of advanced age, In earlier periods,
tables of this general type would usuelly be fashioned of cherry wood, such as

‘were the mmerous much smeller, round "cendle stands", that were common among the
Shekers, It is after the classic Sheker design of such stands that this ovel

table appears to have been generally modelled, with the two hanging dravers as an
added feature, Due to its relatively late period, no doubt it was diffieult any
longer to use cherry 16g3 of the size (over twenty inches in width) required for
this table., Iherefore, another rare cusracteristic of this table is that it was
produced entirely u:l.-th chestmut boards snd logs, Its relative rarity can also be
attributed to its oval shape, as well s its high standard of design end craftemenship
at the comparatively late period of its production in Sheker history, Although mow
well on its way to the ocentury mark in age, and dlthough several tsbles of this
gerieral type were known to have Leen in use at the lt, Lebanon sales store well imto
the 1900's, it is remarkably well preserved, as indicated by the undemaged state of
the deliaate "feet" wiiech terminate the legs, The place of origin of this teble is
believed with some certainty to have been the Church Family of the Mt, Lebanon
shaker Vﬁ.}.age. This piece was acquired direetly from the Shaker Society at rlancock,
Masgs., mem‘lit. had been taken when the last members of the order moved from the

M. Le anon eide in 1%7.

Novemuer ¢, 1965 Jerome Count
#*Located in the Living Hoom of the Count Hesidence at Mt, Lebanon Sha




Authentication of Shaker source

Fhoooxmncockadods
The identity of the Shasker member who made this oval table cannot be determined at this

time, ximmm xitimwgm It is believed to have been produced in the late 1800's, when there

had already been a marked declineuqin standards of craftsmanship and design among the
classic e metaciens
Shaker peorle, Yet its pristine muxkx purity of/Shaker design andpkk the/high crder of

meticulous
/ Braftsmanship required in its production, points unmistakably to the fact that it was

the rroduct of one of the surviving master craft8M®R yho were still members of tle order,

- xxERk of this general tynre
although of advanced age. @xmimmridx In earlier veriods,ftables/would usually be e

WBED) much smaller round
of cherry, midimwgioommacidy such as A numerous/zrxidw "candle stands" were common
A . et (facaS e R Aok HeaX
. o8 g gk tNis ovel table avppears to hay¥e

among the Shakers, A2 b
the twe
been/ﬁiii!i%ii modelled, with/drmwmr hanging drawers as an added feature. i Due to its

A2k
relatively late neriod, no doubt it was difficult ¥ any longer—};gﬁ che EExiiEei
(over twenty inches in width) o S, 2f.

Tuxkmxxwf logs of the size/required for this table. Therefore, ihm ’{ﬁ'is table is ==

oA A e
SR —=D= R s 2 bepinmehees nroduced entirely with chestnut Zumk beards and

logsge asekaszkengzevatxinzehape e i kanughx It ziaxakanzexeenbionexix Its relatively
raréty can also be attributed to its oval shape, as well as its high standard of design
and craftsmanship at ¥iksxam the comparatively late reriod of its nroduction in Shaker
history. Although now well on its way to the century mark in agex and although several
tables of this general type were known to have been use at the Mt.lebanon mimrex sales
in undamaged state of
store well into the 1900's, it is#remarkablg % well preserved, as indicated by/the
delicate "feet" mmw which terminate the legs. The nlace of origin of this table is
believed with some certainty to have been the Church Family of the Mt.Lebanon Shaker

Village.

This plece was acquired directly from the Shaker Society at Hancock, Mass.,
where it had been taken when the last members of the order moved from the +lebanon
gite in 1947.

*'Located in the Living Room of the Countt Residence at Mt. Lebanon Shaker Village



OVAL PEDESTAL TABLE*

Authentication of Shaker source

The identity of the Sheker member who made this oval table cannot be determined

at this time. It is believed to have been produced in the late 1800's, when there
had already been a marked decline in standards of craftsmenship and design among

the Shaker people., Yet ifs pristine purity of classic Shaker design amnd the high
order of meticulous craftsmanship required in its production, points wamistakably

to the fact that it was the product of one of the surviving master craftsmen who
were still members of the order, although of advamnced age. In earlier periods,
tableF of this general type would usually be fashioned of cherry wood, such as
weréfgémerous much smeller, round "candle standsﬁ;thaﬁ were common among the Shakers.
It ié;ﬁﬁé classic Shaker design of such stends that this oval table appears to have
beesn gcneraily modelled, with the two henging drawers as an added feature., Due to
its relatively late period, mno doubt it was difficult any longer to use cherry logs
of the size (over twenty inches in width) required for #iis table. Therefore,
another rare chearacteristic of this table is that it was produced entirely with
chestmut boards and logs. Its reiatiVe rarity can also be attributed to its oval
shape, as well as its high standard of design and craftsmanship at the comparatively
late period of its production in Shaker history. Although now well on its way to
the century mark in age, and although several tables of this general type were known
to have been in use at the Mt, Lebanon sales store well imto the 1900's, it is
remarkably well preserved, as indicated by the undamaged state of the delicate "feet!
which terminate the legs. The place of origin of this table is believed with some
certainty to have been the Church Family of the Mt, Lebanon Shaker Village. This
piece was acquired directly from the Shaker Society at Hancock, Mass., where it had

been taken when the last members of the order moved from the Mt. Lebanon site in 1947.

November 8, 1965 Jerome Count

#*Located in the Living Room of the Count Residence at Mt. Lebanon Shaker Village,




Authentication of Shoker Source

This cabinet was made by Elder Amos Stewart at Mt, Lebenon, N, Y, Shaker settlement

in the month of March, 1878 when at the age of 75 years. Elder Amos was bora im 1802
end died March 17, 188. Elder Amos was a member of the Mimistry of the Shaker Society,
the Ministry being the highest spiritusl order of the Shaker Society., He was & master
craftsmahh in furniture and cdbinet making, having been placed al an earlx age under the
care and tutelage of Nathan Kendal of the Mt, Lebanon Church Family in February, 1811
wiien he was only 9 years of age. In march, 1823 Amos wes admitted t0 covenant relation
ship as a full member of the Shaker Society, serving as Ilder and member of the Ministry
for elmost sixty years. He produoid some of the fimest and most characteristic cup-
boards and cases of drawers at Mt, Lebanon., Although contrary to t.ha religious law

of the Society, it is known that ilder Amos inscribed his [ull neame on & chest of
drawers and cupboard as early es 1830, Apperently Flder Amos did mot accept this rule
of the Soeciety, Many y;ars later he contimued his custom end inscribed his meme upon
the kitchen cabinet which is now being described, There is little doubt that Elder
Amos waes emong the most competent craftemen at the Mt, Lebeanon community, elthough at
the time this piece was made, the Shakers as a group had alreacy ceclined comsicerably
in their semse of design end craftsmanship, [Elder Amos contimued to show eviuence of
his exceptional creftsmanship, although this piece shows that the customary materials
of which Shaker cabinets were usually made were either becoming less available or not

80 faithfully adhered to, as indicated by the umusuel use of oak lumver in facing ﬁo
dravers ead door of the cupboard om tids piece, In earlier yearg, these portions of the
cabinet ususlly would have been rmade of pine, as is the rest of the cebinet, This
lactor accounts for the cabinet being of greater rarity in both design and material as
well as an axugapla of the persistence of the Sh;:ker integrity of workmanghip in the
adﬁ!iood years ol an oubslanding craftsman when the Shaker Sociely itself was well along

in its course of decline, This piece was acquired directly from the Shaker Society at

'*.L.P(!uﬂ?dc’d ' 7/]!' /i /Y ,,.;-',7 ',':(", oM L:{ T}if” {;',p_’ Wnt Rtb'(de?ré‘c n‘}—f 7)11/\5!}4’-?!{')1 é;\ 4“’}(5:4’



Kitehen Work Cabinet
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Cantertury, N, H,, where it had been taken when the last members of the Order

moved from the Mt, Lebanon site in 1%7.

November 8, 1965 Jerome Count



Authentication of Shaker source

|/ % v /(Z,_,W/Mu'

This cabinet was made by Elder Amos Stewart at{,Mauni‘- Lebanon ﬁm&eﬂs- in the month
of March, 1878 when at the age of 75 years., Elder Amos was born in 1802 and died
March 17, 1884. Elder Amos was a member of the Mimistry of the Shaker Society, the

Ministry being the highest spiritual order of the Shaker Society. He was a master

craftsman in furniture and csabinet msaking, having (é_’cﬁ.d_an-_;arlyA age;been placed"under
the care and tutelage of Nathan Kendal of the d{ioﬁn't Lebgnon Church Family in February,
1811 when he was only 9 years of age. Iﬁ:ﬁ.ﬁ'&n March, 1823 i Amos was admitted

to SRR covenant relationship,.ﬂm.boemadé:af full member of the Shaker Society
‘rw A Wf

servﬂdds Elder and member of the Minis ry/\ H—hﬂ-h:la"dji's

‘M'He produced some of the finest and most characteristic cupboards end cases
Lf/?b'\.{ Y- -Jg

of drawers i at Mt. Lebanon. Although Mhiazmdﬂnzby the

religious law of the Society’ > : -

20 4o
which-theppredwsed, it 13 known that;,mnos inscribed his full name on & chest of

drawers and cupooard as early as 1830. @mmmw&m%d

Lt) )..L. 24
&Jparentlyﬁltmés\l did not accept tnpamle of the Society, agsdnst—precingthe mekerls

meablnm_&me%rw years latcr wherbe-fad- served wsbobi-an-Lider—and
\j—(#'\.\.&_‘—(k ﬂ‘— &AJM ﬁ/’-‘*{{
£ 2 8 Lef\ﬁe inscribed his nsme upon the kitchen cabinet

which is now being described, cdeimm—thretrte—riron—he—oroswesd-id., There is little

A
doubt that Elder Amos was among the most competent craftsmen at the Mt. Lebanon commu-
ﬁ(yu-qt)\ a

nitj,r} ﬂ.“‘t the time this piece was made, the Shaker %:JGQ already declined considerably
mliSimgew® 11 their sense of design and craftsmeanship., Hewssmmy Elder Amos continued
to show evidence of his exceptional craftsmanship, slthough this piece =e® shows Sigme
that the customary materiels of which Shaker caebinets were usually made were eit}jz

ad AN
becoming less available or not so faithfully adhered to} a,

&m—be—&serébcé& e use of ogk lumber in facing the drawers and door of the cupboard

; ; " : o U A~ .
on this piece. In earlier years, these portions of the cabn.zﬁﬂf%ould héve adliber been
made of pine, as is the rest of the cabinet, @ possiblirlbubbesmas. This factor

accounts for the cabinet being of greater rarity in both de sign and meterisl s+dud

(cont'd)



Kitchen Work Cabinet

pp. 2
s w«zﬁftr,e.

g an example of the persistence of

advanced

along in
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its course of decline.

the Shaker integrity of LMELEnship oeer 08 the
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craftsman when the Shaker Society itself was well

This piece was acquired directly from the Shake

Society at Canterbury, N. H., where it had been taken when the last members of the

arder moved from the Mt., Lebanon site im 1947.

November

8, 1965

Jerome Count

# Located in the Kitchen of the Count Residence at Mt. Lebanon Shaker Village.
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Sears SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO., CHICAGO, ILL. 60607

December 17, 1965

Mr, Jerome Count, Curator
Shaker Village

New Lebanon

New York

Dear Mr. Count:

Should perhaps introduce myself as the buyer of bench power
tools for Sears, Roebuck and Co,.

As a part of Sears National Treasures Program, we have been
working with Emerson Llectric to offer kits for interested
people to reproduce, in their own homes, some attractive
pieces of furniture displayed in various museums throughout
the country.

It is my understanding that you had several contacts with
Obata Studios and Emerson Electric Company of St. Louis,
Missouri. It is my further understending that you have
made tentative financial arrangements with either, or
both of these people, but that now there seems to be some

misunderstanding,

I have checked with other people in Sears who are involved
in the National Treasures Program and found that they are
offering the museums two per cent of the cost of each item
reproduced.,

Would this be an agreeable arrangement with you on the )

kits we plan on introducing later on in the Spring or
Summer of this year? Would appreciate an early reply. J

Yours very truly,

SEARS, ROEBUGK AND CO.

@&

A. E. Satkamp, Buyer
Hardware Department 609

AES:ab

)

/
/




December 21st, 1965

Shaker Village,
New Lebenon, H.Y.

Mr. A. E. Satkawp, Buyer,
Hardwere Depertment,
Sears Roebuck and Co.,
Ghicago, Ill.

Dear lx, Sat.kar.;pz ;

This will refer tc your letter of the 17th
concerniag the Seprs Bational Treasures Program and the
amcunt to be paid on items which will be reproduced.

‘ The two percent of cost of each item as
8 pavment would be setisfactory, except that if any museuns
are to be pald more than that, we would expect to be paid

the waximun percentage which you pay to anycne else. There
should 'also be scre understanding concerning periodic reports

of the number an:l'c;cst crl"]..lea‘se e%:rc*u ufd\! Hbtt‘h&grped tines

for periedic peyment.
Vary truly yours,

Jercme Count,
Director




F5727

SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO., CHICAGO, ILL. 60607

January 26, 1966

Mr, Jerome Count, Curator
Shaker Village

New Lebanon

New York

Dear Mr, Count:

Please excuse my delay in acknowledging your letter of
December 21.

We have finalized our plans on the first kits we will
be using, and it involves yourselves and the Lyman Allyn
Museum, and you will each receive the same payment so
there will be no discrimination,

We have four kits on which we have not, as yet, finalized

our costs., As soon as this is done, you will be advised
of the increment you will receive for each kit.

To eliminate as much paperwork as is possible, we would
like, if it is agreeable with you, to submit checks to

you on a quarterly basis. I receive very detailed shipping

reports from our manufacturer, so we will have accurate
recerds.

Yours very truly,

SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO.

€

A, E. Satkamp, Buyer
Hardware Department 609

AES:ab



1127 PINE §T.
I §T.LOUIS 1, MO,
CH.1-1710

OB ATA STUDI O S I N C .

May 10, 1966

Mr, Jerome Count
Shaker Village Work Group
Post Office Box
Pittfield, Mass.

Dear ¥Mr. Count:

It is my pleasure to send you this set of reproductions nf
the first four Craftsmen Kits and with these reproductions
on behalf of Obata Studios, I wish to send nur scincere
thanks for your co-operation in this program. I am hopeful
that this program will be expanded and we will again be ask-
ing your help.

Cordial%y,Cj”/ j:¥,/

7 7 "7 = z) / =
{ /‘ﬁr“?y"-)-' < // e

JR/jh

ccs: R.Hughes-Obata
R.Haley-Obata
C.Schlinger-Obata




Dear Mr. Rapport:

Thank you for sending me the set of reproductions

of Craftsman Kits. They are very handsomely done and you are to be
congratulatfmmed f£ex upon the outcome of this project. Our only dis-
appointment, however, is that fact that you did not give us the credit
line which was agreed upon , as indicated in your letter of September
17, 1965. Following this and, Qﬂ'Oqﬁqbgﬁﬁ%ﬁgﬁ, after a telephone call
from Mr, Schlinger, I wrote e ‘the credit line should read,
"Photos from Mt. Lebanen Shaker VlllagEQ gge Teen-age Historic Restora-

tion," I note that for the other two/ gl did give credit to ke the
institution which participated, as we

1 as iis address..mf

This understanding has not been carried out and we are
very much distressed by this, since it was one of the chief motivating
factors for usmartlclpath in your project. Now that your material
has been put out, what can_b@‘done about this, since we we would expect
the original understanding caﬁfied oute.

JG



May 16, 1966

Hr. James Rapport
Obate studim. Im.
1127 Pineg Street
St. Louis, Missouri

Dear Fr. Rapport:

Thank you for sending me the set of reproduce |
tions of Craftaman Kits. They are very handsomely done and yeu\
are to be congratulated upon the outcome of this project. !

only disappointment, however, is the fact that you did not\ gi'm
us the credit line which was agreed upon, as indicated im jour |
lettor of September 17, 1965. Following this end on October
after a telephone eall from lNr, Schlinger, I wrote confirming
that the ecredit line should read, " Photos from Mt., Lebanon §Shaker
Villoge, The Teenw-sge Historic Restoration.” I note that for the
other two non=Shaker pieces you did give credit to the instimtion
which perticipated, as well as its address.

This understanding has a0t been carried out e '.\\
are very much distressed by this, since it was ome of the "".. \Q\
notivating factors for us to participate in your project. Now

that your material has been put out, what can done about this, \ !
m:mmummmmmumm.

| Sincerely yours, \

Jerome Count,
Director

Josmr




October 31, 1966

Grays Harbor Cheir and Mig. Co.,
Hoguain, dashington

., Dear Sirss

| UPOR YOUE Gost or 1s it the cost to Sears Hochuers S0, e btk oL

Would you kindly advise me how the figures of 74¢ and
54¢ per kit is arrived at? That is, are these i s based

; i would appreciate receiving this informetion,

Jlsmr

< .'ug,(”'f




— GRAYS HARBOR -
CHAIR & MFG. COMPANY

P. O. BOX 180 « HOQUIAM, WASHINGTON e« 98550

November 4, 1966

Shaker Village
Post Office Box 1149
Pittsfield, Massachusetts

Attention: Mr. Jerome Count
Dear Mr. Count:

We have your letter of October 31st and will check with Sears,
Roebuck to answer your questions regarding the Musesum Fse.

Yours very truly,
GRAYS HARBOR CHAIR & MFG. CO.

‘fj] A 7 /*4 A o/

R. S. Holden £72 )
General Manager
RSH/jo

cc: Mr. Art Satkamp D-609
Sears, Rosbuck, Chicago, 111,



he/ o
\

..
v Sears SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO., CHICAGO, ILL. 60607

. November 10, 1966

Mr, Jerome Count
Shaker Village
New Lebanon

New York

Dear Mr. Count:

Per your letter of October 31 addressed to Gray's Harbor
Chair Company. This is to advise that the figures used

in the computation are based upon the cost to Searsy; Roebuck
and Co.

Yours very truly,
SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO.

(o aitarf

A. E Satkamp, Senior Buyer
Assistant to the National Mdse, Mgr.
Hardware Department 609

AES:ab

cc: Mr. R. 5. Holden
Gray's Harbor Chair and Mfg. Co.

F5727



CHRAIR & MFG. COMPANY
L:jég/akw;:2¢£§4

98550

December 21, 1967

Mr, Jerome Count
Shaker Village
New Lebanon, N.Y,.

Dear Sir:

In reference to our 1967 sales of LOO Kits for cupboard and
table kits, I have compiled the following:

Our No, No, Sold Museum Fee Total Due
;02-Cupboard
Jan, thrm Aug, -0«
Sept. 6 30¢ $ 1.80
Oct, 35 30¢ 10.50
Nov, (O -
403=Table
Jan, thru Aug. -0 -
Sept. 6 30¢ 1,80
Oct. 3N 30¢ 11,10
Nov, - D =
' Total 25.20

Our check is enclosed to cover these fees,

of) D. Thomson
ce: A,E, Satkamp D/609 Accountant
Sears Roebuck & Co,

cec: R,S, Holden

¥ GRAYS HARBOR -



— GRAYS HARBOR —

CHRAIR & MFG. COMPANY

P. O. BOX 180 » HOQUIAM, WASHINGTON « 98550

April 10, 1968

Mr, Jerome Count
Shaker Village
New Lebanon, New York 12125

Dear Mr. Count:

In reference to the lst quarter 1968 sales
of cupboard (#,02) and table (#403) kits,
we had no sales of these items for this
periad.

ec: Tom Mueller
Sears, Roebuck & Co.
ec: R.S. Holden




New York State Historical Association

Cooperstown, New York

LOUIS C. JONES
DIRECTOR

September 16, 1948

Mr. Jerome Count,
The Shaker Village Work Cemp,
Pittsfield, Msssachusetts

Deer Mr. Count:

I heve discussed the Sheaker mstter with Mr. Chorley
who seys that Mr. Rockefeller is disinclined to assume
any more properties. However, you will be interested
to know that Dr. Albert Corey, State Historien, is very
concerned with this problem and is working on it from
& number of different engles. If you are Interested
in contecting him, his neme and asddress ere:

Dr. Albert B. Corey
State Historien

State Educetion Buillding
Albany 1, New York

I wes delighted to see you here and I hope you,
Mre. Count end Miss Mayo cen come to see us agein soon.

Most cordielly,

LCJ :W




September 27, 1948

Dear Dr. Corey:

I am informed by Dr. Leuis C. Jomes that you, as we
are too, are concerned sbout vhat is going to happen
to the North Family Shaker property at New Lebanon
end that you are working on it from several angles.

I had hoped that 1f the Btate did nol ascquire 1t,
perhaps a privete group might be organized to take
it over for & memorial mseum. I have talked with

e number of people alonz these lfines and there seems
to be a good deal of support for & plan of this kind.

It would be toc bad if the last piece of Shaker propert
in New York were not made use of for something of this
kind. If I cen be of any help in working out any plans
thst yvou have in mind, please do not hesitate to ﬁu
upon me. e

Bincerely yours,




! UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20240

IN REPLY REFER TO:

H34-HH May 16, 1967

Mr, Jerome Count, Director
Shaker Village Work Group

Post Office Box 1149
Pittsfield, Massachusetts 01201

Dear Mr. Count:

Thank you for your letter of April 6 and the further discussion of
your request for a duplicate Landmark certificate and plaque to be
displayed for the South and West Family buildings of the Mount
Lebanon Shaker Society.

For National Historic Landmarks which are in multiple owmership, we
have followed the practice of issuing certificates to all interested
owners., Only one central location or structure is marked with a
plaque. In designating the Mount Lebanon Shaker Society, the build-
ings owned by the Darrow School were selected for marking since they
were the original center and oldest buildings of the community.

Accordingly, we would be happy to have a duplicate certificate
signed and given to you for display at the South Family group. We
cannot, however, offer a duplicate bronze plaque.

As we suggested in our letter of April 3, a member of the Survey
staff visited the Shaker Village on April 15, Although you were
away on that day, a member of your staff was helpful in allowing

our representative to visit the South and West Family buildings.

His conclusion was that the South Family structures are an inter=-
esting and valuable later extension of the original settlement. We
feel that this group is correctly included in the designation of the
Mount Lebanon Shaker Society and are thus pleased to offer the dupli-
cate certiflcate for them, The West Family Buildings, however, are
relatively modern and would not, we believe, qualify as being illus-
trative of the historically significant period of the Society.




We will be glad to join you in recognizing the Shaker Village as
discussed., Please let us know your wishes.,

"71nce ely yours,

A
7

v ) %ﬂaﬂc&q/

Robert M., Utley
Acting Chief, Office of Archeology
and Historic Preservation



full name and title

Dear Mr.Utley: We have your letter of the Ikiommmt 16th and sppreciate
your advising us that the South Family is included in the recognition

of the Mt. Lebanon site as a landmark for preservation. Although porticns
of the West Family buildings are mmppmiemiiy apparently original Shaker
structures, they have been so modified that themir character as historic
buildings ksumxkse has been lost. We are in agreement with your conclusion
that they cannot be included in the landmark designation.

We would therefore appreciate your issuing the duplicate
certifieate, as you suggest in your letter. It will be very difficult for
this to be displayed where it can be generally seen by members of the public
and by our several hundred young people who participate in the project. We
wish, therefore, that scme way could be found for your department to also issue
a duplicate plaque, so that it could be placed in an exterior location for dis-
play and recognition, If cost is a factor, perhaps we could contribute all or
a portion of this expense, As I said, the plaque at Darrow School is privately
displayed and we feel that your designation should be given publie acknowledge-
ment, which we would provide for if a duplicate plaque could be issued.

We appreciate your co-operation and hope that a sclution can
be found to the problem of obtaining a plague.

Sincerely yours,

Jerome Count,
Director



May 22, 1967

Acting Chi 5 Office of irchealogy
and Historie Preservation
United States Department of the Interior
National Park Serviee
mnilg'n@. DO C-

Desr ir, Utleys

We have your letier of the 16th end appreciate
your advising ue that the South Family is included in the reeog-
nition of the Mt, lebanon site a9 o lendmark for preservation,
ummghpwﬁmwthhut?ummmmmw
originel Shalker structures, they have been so modified thet their -
charscter as historie buildings has been lost. We are in sgreec-
mtdthmoomluﬂmtha.tﬂnymotbeiminth
landmork designation, :

We would therefore eppreciate your issuing the
dupliente certificate, as you suggest in your letter. It will
Mwﬂrﬁmltfamw,hmplwmmitmhm
Msembymbmdthpubucmbyouramnlmm
young poople who partieipate in the project. Ve wishy therefore,
tiet sone way eould be found for your department to also issue @
duplieate plague, so that it could be placed in on exterior loce
tion for display amd retognition. If cost is = fastor, perhaps
we gould contribute all or a portion of this expense, 4s T sgid,
the plague at Darrow Sehool is privately displgyed and we feel
that your designstion should be givenm publiec acknovl.edgenent,
uhinhuaumﬂdproviﬂafurifadupliuhplmam}dhaism.

Hoappnd.tomoo—oponﬁonandhopo thet 2
laluﬂgnmbofmmtothoproblo@obthngaplm.
Sincersly yours,

J
orc’non(b,unt,

JCmp
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St. Simons Tsland,Ga.
Qet+ 17, 1959

Mr, Jerome Court,

Shaker Village Work Grour,
Pittsfield,

Mass-

Dear Mr., Court:

During a move from Atlanta to St. Simons Island this
summer, your letter of July 22 was misplaced, and has only recently
come to my attention. Please accept my apologies for the long delay
in answering.

The Shaker €Bolony of Union Village, Ohio, bought property in Georgia
in 1898-- plantations in Glynn and Camden Counties and some 50,000
acres of undeveloped land in adjoining counties., EKnown as the White-
Oak Colony,for the little village of White Oak in Camden County,the
Geocrgia colony was uncer the leadership of Dr. Joseph S5Slingerland and
Sister Eligzabeth Dowling of Union Villzge.No converts were made in
Georgia and -the colony was disbanded in 1902.

Sincerely yours,
By ol

Mrs, F.P.Vanstory
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